 IOM-335-325- 2018
Page 1
Flo-Tite Full Port Multi-Choice Weld In Place
Models 325 / 335 Series
3-Piece Ball Valves -1500 WOG
Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
Note: Before using a valve, read the entire IOM carefully and make sure you have a clear understanding of all
information included.

to purchase replacement parts include:
a. Line size
b. Model designation
c. Seat/seal materials – see stamping on a metal tag attached to the valve body.
Valve Reassembly -
Note- the valve may be reassembled and operated dry when no lubricants are allowed in the system.
However, a light lubricant on the ball and stem will aid in assembly or reduce initial operating torque. The
lubricant used must be compatible with the intended system fluid.
Replace the stem in the reverse order from above based on valve size, including reattaching the handle. Turn
the handle to the closed position. This will align the stem and the ball. Slide the ball into position. Turn the
handle to the open position to help hold the ball in place. Install seats and seals in the end caps
with the spherical curvature facing the ball. “Roll” the body back up making sure the seats and seals in the
end caps are secure and in the correct position. Replace the three cap screws on each side and hand tighten.
Final tightening should be done in a star pattern. Cap screws should be tightened per below.
Packing, packing gland sleeve, Belleville washers, lock washer, and gland nut can be assembled. The
gland nut should only be hand tightened to prevent over compression of the packing. The pipeline needs to
be repressurized slowly to prevent any water hammer. Any stem leakage can be corrected by tightening the
stem nut one flat at a time.
Note: Make sure the ball is in the closed position before tightening up the end connections.
WARNING- Over tightening the stem nut will lead to over-compression of the packing, cause
premature wear of the packing and require additional force to operate the valve.
Mounting Actuators –
Flo-Tite has designed the 325 / 335 Series valves with a top works that are compatible with the requirements
of the ISO-5211 bolting flange. This makes the valve compatible for mounting actuators from multiple
manufacturers. Flo-Tite’s own Air-Con Pneumatic Actuators and Pro Torque Electric Actuators are easily
adaptable to the 325 / 335 valve series. Please refer to the specific actuator supplier’s IOM directions for
installation directions.
 IOM-335-325- 2018
Page 4
VALVE - SOFT PARTS
SEAT     STEM SEALS    BODY SEAL  O-RINGS
TFM F TFM F TFM F VITON V
CTFM Y CTFM Y CTFM Y EPDM E
PTFE T RTFM X PTFE T PTFE T
RPTFE R PTFE T RPTFE R BUNA B
50/50 S RPTFE R 50/50 S NONE N
UHMWPE U 50/50 S UHMWPE U
PEEK P UHMWPE U PEEK P
Cavity Filled C PEEK P Graphite G
Metal M Graphite G Kel-F K
Kel-F K
Repair Kits –
Repair kits typically consist of replaceable seats,
body seals and packing seals. Refer to the unit
nameplate, as shown below, to confirm what
materials are currently installed. Contact your
local Flo-Tite Representative to order and receive
the kits prior to any maintenance work.
Body Assembly Torque Values
Valve Size Hex Socket Size Bolt Torque (in-lb)
1/4” - 1” 13 mm 191
1 1/4” - 2” 17 mm 391
2 1/2” - 3” 3/4” 660
4” 15/16” 1620
Standard Seated Valve Torque (In-Lb)